

Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16130 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 615 OF 2017

M/s G. T. Builder through its Prop. Mr. Amin Tharani ...Applicant

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

M/s G. T. Builder through its Prop. Mr. Amin Tharani ...Petitioner

*Versus*

Tukaram Dashrath Satbhadre and Ors. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Shailendra Pendse** a/w C. S. Lamba, Md. Shamsheer Ali, Abdul Rahim Ukaye and Bhavik Lokhande i/b Legal Vision, for the Applicant.

**Mr. Ratnadip Patil** h/f Anam Salmani, for the Respondent No.1.

**Mr. Shamrao B. Gore**, AGP, for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 2A-State.

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM & MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

**DATED: 13<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2025.**

**PC:-**

1. Mr. Pendse, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant/ Writ Petitioner, submits that there was one day delay in filing the Rejoinder to the Interim Application. Therefore, the delay be condoned and the Registry be directed to accept the Rejoinder.

REKHA  
PRAKASH  
PATIL

Digitally signed by  
REKHA PRAKASH  
PATIL  
Date: 2025.10.14  
10:34:35 +0530

2. It is also the submission of the learned Counsel for the Applicant/Writ Petitioner that the prayers in the Interim Application as well as the Writ Petition are consistent with one another. Therefore, both the matters be taken up together for disposal on any appropriate date after the reopening of the Diwali Vacation.
3. Taking note of the submission made at the bar, the delay of one day in filing the Rejoinder is hereby condoned.
4. Registry to accordingly, accept the Rejoinder by carrying out necessary verification.
5. Let the Writ Petition be listed alongwith the Interim Application on **3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025**.
6. Interim order, passed earlier, to continue till the next date.

**(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)**

**(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)**